## 900212370 01/18/2012

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Everris International B.V.		12/12/2011	COMPANY: NETHERLANDS

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	OMS Investments, Inc.	
Street Address:	10250 Constellation Blvd., Suite 2800	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90067	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1651349	ACCUGREEN

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (804)344-7999
Phone: 804-788-8772

Email: HWRITM@hunton.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: John Gary Maynard, III-Hunton & Williams

Address Line 1: 951 East Byrd Street

Address Line 2: Riverfront Plaza - East Tower

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219-7074

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	77730.2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John Gary Maynard, III
Signature:	/John Gary Maynard, III/
Date:	01/18/2012

Total Attachments: 1

source=Accugreen 1651349#page1.tif

CH \$40.00

TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0685

# ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK AND REGISTRATION

WHEREAS, Everris International B.V. ("Everris"; formerly known as Scotts International B.V.), a company organized under the laws of the Netherlands, owns U.S. Registration No. 1651349 (the "Registration") for the mark ACCUGREEN (the "Trademark");

WHEREAS, in a Trademark License agreement between Everris and The Scotts Company LLC ("Scotts") dated February 28, 2011 (the "License"), Everris agreed to transfer its rights in certain marks and registrations subject to the License, including the Trademark, if, pursuant to the License, Everris determined it would not renew or maintain the marks and registrations therein as they come up for renewal or maintenance and Scotts exercised its option to acquire any such marks and registrations;

WHEREAS, in a letter dated November 22, 2011, Everris, by and through its counsel, advised Scotts of its intention not to renew the Trademark and Registration. In a letter dated November 30, 2011, Scotts, by and through its counsel, advised Everris of its intention to exercise its option under the License and desire to acquire the Trademark and Registration; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Everris International B.V. hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to OMS Investments, Inc., a wholly owned subsidiary of The Scotts Company LLC, all right, title and interest in the Trademark and Registration, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Trademark and Registration thereof, and including all claims for damages for past infringement.

EVERRIS INTERNATIONAL B.V.

Printed Name:

By:

Title: (FC

Date: Dec 12 th 2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004699 FRAME: 0686

**RECORDED: 01/18/2012**